

No. 20-437

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS L. MCQUAID  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
An unlawful-reentry defendant cannot collaterally attack a removal order by showing only that he was removed for a crime that would no longer be considered a removable offense .....	13
A. The statutory text establishes that an unlawful- reentry defendant must independently satisfy the procedural requirements in 8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(1) and (2) .....	14
B. Section 1326(d)'s history and purposes confirm that each of its three prerequisites must be independently satisfied .....	28
C. Adopting the court of appeals' rule would produce incongruous results .....	36
Conclusion .....	38
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	16
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	24, 25, 34
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	20, 21
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. &amp;     Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) .....	16
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	34
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001) .....	34
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012) .....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4, 8, 17, 26
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	34
<i>Magallanes-Garcia, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 1998), overruled by <i>In re Ramos</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 336 (B.I.A. 2002) .....	7
<i>Martinez-Sanchez v. INS</i> , 22 Fed. Appx. 755 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	16, 35
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	34, 35
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	16
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015) .....	17, 26
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	30
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	17
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020) .....	4
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	17
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	14
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006) .....	24
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	3
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) .....	3, 20
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 944 (2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 27
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 224 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Camacho-Lopez</i> , 450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Gonzales</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 278 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Delacruz-Soto</i> , 414 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 876 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2623 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	34
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Villalobos</i> , 724 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Perdomo</i> , 948 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 445 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>United States v. Martinez-Hernandez</i> , 932 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 392 (2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 634 Fed. Appx. 606 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Muro-Inclan</i> , 249 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 879 (2001) .....	18, 20, 36
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 235 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000), abrogated on other grounds by <i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 642 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 861 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cruz</i> , 406 Fed. Appx. (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 420 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>United States v. Santiago-Ochoa</i> , 447 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19	
<i>United States v. Soto-Mateo</i> , 799 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1236 (2016) ...	15, 20	
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8	
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6	
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	34	
<i>United States v. Villarreal Silva</i> , 931 F.3d 330 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 571 (2019) .....	6	
<i>Valencia-Valencia v. INS</i> , 22 Fed. Appx. 754 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 26	
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	34, 35	
 Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulations, and guideline:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. V.....	21	
Due Process Clause.....	4	
Amend. VI.....	21	
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations and Optional Protocol on Disputes, art. 36, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 100-101, 596 U.N.T.S. 261, 292-294 .....		24
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 441, 110 Stat. 1279.....		5, 30
Immigration and Nationality Act,		
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	7	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	3	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47).....	4	

VII

Statutes, regulations, and guideline—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)-(iii) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1228(b) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)(4)(B)-(C) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229(b) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1229a .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)(A) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5) .....	4, 25
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1252(a) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(d) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1326 (1952) .....	4, 28, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1326 .....	2, 5, 10, 16, 37, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1326(a) .....	2, 8, 14, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)(1)-(2) .....	4, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b) .....	14, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(3) .....	5, 6, 8, 15, 30, 33, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1362 .....	25
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995,	
18 U.S.C. 3601 note .....	22
18 U.S.C. 16 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	3, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. 1201(a) .....	20
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	21
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....	22

VIII

Regulations and guideline—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 238:	
Section 238.1.....	3
Pt. 1003:	
Section 1003.1(b).....	4
Section 1003.1(d)(3) .....	4
Pt. 1240:	
Section 1240.8.....	4
Section 1240.10(c) .....	4
Section 1240.10(d).....	4
Section 1240.15.....	4
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.2(b)(1)(A) (1998).....	8
Miscellaneous:	
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 18,661 .....	33
p. 18,695.....	33, 36
140 Cong. Rec. (1994):	
p. 28,437.....	33
pp. 28,440-28,441.....	30, 33
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	30
Ira J. Kurzban, <i>Immigration Law Sourcebook</i> (10th ed. 2006) .....	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15, 30
